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area where residential houses will be located, this is the area where business houses will be sited and so on.
Having demarcated that, the construction etc. will be taken care of by the agency which gets the land.
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Some Hon. Members rose-

Mr. Speaker: The whole Master
Plan cannot be discussed during Question Hour. It will be difficult for me to allow so many questions.

Shri D. C. Sharma.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: From the statement, I find that only 0.3 per cent of the area is reserved for agriculture and 8.0 per cent for public and semi-public facilities.

I want to understand on what basis these figures have been arrived at-agriculture almost zero and public and semi-public facilities a. per cent.

Dr. SUShlla Naya.r: The idea is that Delhi is a metropolitan area, IlInd the agricultural area is confined to the so-called green belt round Delhi, which has a certain depth. It is for this purpOse that most Of the area in Delhi is to be utilised for non-agricultural purposes. The facilities mentioned by the hon. Member, that is public facilities, naturally include parks, green areas and the like.

Mr. Speaker: Yesterday also we
~overcd only 13 questions. I would request hon. Members to get along more quickly.

Locust Invasion

+ r Shri lndrajlt Gupta:
I Shri P. C. Borooab.: j Shrl Sarjoo Pantley:

Shrl lnder J. Malhotra:
Shrl Mohan Swarup:
Shrl Shiv Cbaran Gupta:
Shrl Basumata.ri:

·50.

I Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri P. R. Patel:

I Shrl D. J. Naik.:
l Shri Chhotubhal Patel:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether locust invasions of Northern India arc, expected on an unprecedented scale this year;

(b) if so, what steps are being taken to save crops in the threatened areas; and

(c) whether any foreign assistance has been sought to supplement Gover>nment's own resources for this task?

The MinIster of State In the MinIstry of FOOd and Avlculture (Dr. Bam SubhaK Sln&'h): (a) Yes, Sir. Locu..t invasion ha,; already commenced. \

(b) A statement is laid Qll the Table [See Appendix I, annexure No. 12].

(c) No.
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Shri Indrajit Gupta: From the statement certain information is available about the precaotionary measures which were taken. There is nothing in it to show how the actual invasion, which has begun as the Minister saId, has been tackled. I would like to know to what extent crops have been affected already, and to what extent these measures have been successful in saving them.

Dr. Ram Sub hag Singh: Actually. thl' most effective measures that have lJ"en taken are taken by the farmers themselves. and ~ have also detailed some planes and some other instruments which are operating there in Punjab, U. P., Rajasthan and also in certain parts of Bihar and Madhya Pradesh.

Shri IndraJit Gupta: Is it not a tact that in the areas which have alrcady been affe~t(>d. almost 75 per cent. of t~e crop has been damaged?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Actually. it is not a fact because most of tht>
locusts are going from place to place.
Unless and until they start laying
.. ggs and the hoppers come uP. "lot much damage can be done. It is a fact that some damage has been dam'.

Shri P. C. Rorooah: What is the nature of thp assistance. if anv rer,piv-
ed from the FAO in this reg~rd?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: A team of the FAO i" likely to come some time this month. and with their help ': e will start operation -in the areas bordering Pakistan.
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Shri Hem Barua: May I know it it is a fact that a liaison with Pakistan for advance information of the willlf-
.'d menace is maintained; if '0, whether Pakistan gave any information about thls particular invasion?

Ur. Ram Subhag Sinrh: We arc always keeping liaison with Pakistan, A meeting was scheduled to be neld with Pakistan, Iran- and Afghanistan ('arly this year, but Iran and Afghanistan did not send their representatives. So, that meeting was held only with Pakistan. Again, a meeting was held with 'Pakistan representative. a month or t)'o back, and we are going to meet again in the third week of August to review the entire situation. When locust swarms try tn come towards India, they do occasionally intirrfil1e us, but. as ),ou know, it i. not possible for anybody to always sl'nd correct information.
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Shri loder J. Malhotra: May I know whether any special finanCial assistance is being given to the State Govf'rnments to Duild up' their equipment and to improve their locust fighting equipment?

Dr. Ram Subhag' Singh:' Yes; we have consulted the~ State Governments long ago; ana, recently, we have sent a circular. We have called a meeting also on the 13th. And. anything that the States require in fighting this locust menace will b ..
made available to them, if they are physically possIble to be purchasE'd here.

Shrimatl Savltri Nigam: In the reply to one of the earlier supplt>mentaries the han. Minister stated that the success of the control of tlH><W insects depends on the cooperation and active interest of the farmers. I would like to know if th" farmer" "I'e hl'inr, givPJ1 any training in this operation.

Dr. Ram Subbag SiBgh: Actually, I would like to be pardoned if I say that the farmers do not want to be trained. They can train others. If the hon. Member goes into the fields she will be happy to notice children of even 5 years beating the drums etc.
And. they do thnt work more efficiently than any aged person.

Dr. M. S. Aney: I have read in the papers that in some parts of Punjah these locusts have settled down. tor a day or two. I want to know whether the Government of India have Infor-
rna lion of these particular places and what is the extent ot the damage don" where they have settled?

Dr. Ram Subhag Slngh: That is , fact. I have seen some of these areas.
The locusts have settled down In Borne parts of Ludh'iana. Jullundur and Gurdaspur and, maybe, in Kaithal areas of Kamal district. As I said before, we have deputed our officers and sent as much of insecticides as are needed by the State Government And, if aD7 further demand is made by the Sta~
Government, we will be meeting that.
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Mr. Speaker: Order, order; the question that I have not allowed need not he answered.
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Call-Queueing Equipll"ent for 'I'runk
800irJnr

·51. Shri P. R. Chakraverti: Will the Ministcr of Transport and Communications be plcased to stat,,:

(a) whether Government propose to install Call-queueing Equipment for trunk bookini;

(b) if so, when and where the initial process wHI start; and

(c) whether the introduction of this system will save the caUers from the 'Engaged' signal?

The Deputy Minister of Transport and Communications (Shri Bhagavati)
(a) Yes.

(b) The Call-queueing Equipment for Trunk booking is proposed to be initially installed at the four Trunk Exchanges at Bombay, Calcutta, Delhi and Madras.

(c) The purpose served by the Call-queueing Equipment I. not the prevention of 'Engaged' signals. This equipment ensures that all signaL~

received by operators are answered in the order in whiCh the calls are originated by the 3sub9cribers.

Shri p. R. ChakravertJ: What arrangements have been made by the Government.:fur making availiable adequate supplies of improved machinery for such installations?

Shri Bha/:,avati: Government have already installed one such machinery at Madras in January 1962 and the other stations will also be equll>ped with this equipment in the cmning fpw months .

Shrl P. R. Chakraverti: Will the Govennment examine the possibility of introducing our own maohines for this purposc and if so, what are the ('os!s involved?

Shri Bhagavati: Yes. The costs involved for these four imtalation.. will be Rs. 81.000 8Jnd no foreign exchange is involved.

Shrl A. P. Jain: Is thel'e a programme for the manufacture of thls I'quipment at Bangalore?

Shri Bhagavatl: Yes.
Shri Rella: What safeguards are there in this equipment for the P8l't1-
('ular-person calls?

Shrl Bhagavatl: That depends upon the number of lines. When all the lincs are used by the subscribers then it is bound to be that engaged signals arc ShoWHl. So, in.qUructiollll ha.ve bt:'cn issued to provide adequate liruts and I think that they will give proper quality Of service.

Crop Insurance

+ r Shrl B. K, Daa:
I Shri Subodh Ranada:

1 Shrl S. C. Samanta:
"52. Shrl M. L. Dwtvelll:

Shrl M. K. Kumaran:
Shrt D. C. Sharm .. :

L Shrl Dlder 1. Malhotra:
Will the Minister of FOOd aDd

Arrtculture be pleased to state:
(a) whether crop insurance ha.

been introduced in any part ot the

